this is a reasonable estimate for the future differences in the indices, based on the different calculation methods,
recent independent forecasts and the duration of the Employer's liabilities.  The difference between RPI and CPI is
less than assumed at the previous accounting date. This reflects the movement in market implied RPI inflation that
occurred following the UK Statistics Authority's proposal to change how RPI is calculated and subsequent
announcements from the Chancellor on the issue.

Salaries are assumed to increase at 1.0% p.a. above CPI in addition to a promotional scale.

 Amounts recognised in the profit and loss account:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Current service cost 2,159,000 1,568,000
 Net interest on defined benefit liability/(asset) 182,000 112,000
 Other costs and income 14,000 8,000

   Total costs 2,355,000 1,688,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

29

17 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

 Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out the impact of a small change in the assumptions on the defined benefit obligation and
projected service cost.

 £000’s £000’s £000’s

Adjustment to discount rate + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%
Present value of total obligation 42,797 43,927 45,088

Projected service cost 1,763 1,836 1,913

Adjustment to long term salary increase + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%
Present value of total obligation 44,033 43,927 43,822
Projected service cost 1,837 1,836 1,835

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%
Present value of total obligation 44,974 43,927 42,907
Projected service cost 1,912 1,836 1,763

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions + 1 year None - 1 year
Present value of total obligation 45,790 43,927 42,143
Projected service cost 1,918 1,836 1,758

 Amounts taken to other comprehensive income:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Actual return on scheme assets  (1,905,000) (7,492,000)
 Less: calculated interest element 709,000 539,000

   Return on scheme assets excluding interest income (1,196,000) (6,953,000)
 Actuarial changes related to obligations (2,502,000) 13,948,000
 Other gains and losses  - (3,596,000)

   Total (income)/costs (3,698,000) 3,399,000

 The amounts included in the balance sheet arising from the charitable company's
obligations in respect of defined benefit plans are as follows:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Present value of defined benefit obligations 43,927,000 43,523,000

 Fair value of plan assets (36,749,000) (34,316,000)

   Deficit in scheme 7,178,000 9,207,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

30

17 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

 Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Defined benefit obligation at 1 April 2021 43,523,000 27,609,000

 Current service cost 2,159,000 1,439,000

 Past service cost - 129,000

 Benefits paid (380,000) (562,000)
 Contributions from scheme members 236,000 309,000

 Actuarial gains and losses (2,502,000)  13,948,000

 Interest cost 891,000 651,000

 At 31 March 2022 43,927,000 43,523,000

 The defined benefit obligations arise from plans which are wholly or partly funded.

 Movements in the fair value of plan assets:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Fair value of assets at 1 April 2021 34,316,000 22,679,000

 Interest income 709,000 539,000

 Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest) 1,182,000 6,945,000

 Benefits paid (380,000) (562,000)
 Contributions by the employer 686,000 810,000

 Contributions by scheme members 236,000 309,000

 Other -  3,596,000

   At 31 March 2022 36,749,000 34,316,000

 The fair value of plan assets at the reporting period end was as follows:

 2022 2021

 £ £

 Equity instruments 26,024,000 24,572,000

 Property 4,007,000 3,136,000

 Gilts 1,730,000 1,357,000

 Other bonds 4,387,000 4,479,000

 Cash 564,000 723,000

 Alternatives 37,000 49,000

   36,749,000 34,316,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

31

17  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

  Projections for the year to 31 March 2023 £000’s
Service cost 1,836
Net interest on the defined liability 178
Administration expenses 14

Total loss 2,028

Employer contributions 686

  Note - these figures exclude the capitalised cost of any early retirements or augmentations which may occur

after 31 March 2022. These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2022, as described in
this note.

18  Restricted funds

  The income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended balances of donations
and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

 Movement in funds Movement in funds